



2026:CGHC:15059



2026:CGHC:15059

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 2170 of 2023**

1 - Smt. Rashmi Patel W/o Shri Rajendra Kumar Patel Aged About 36 Years
 Occupation Teacher L.B. Government, Middle School Timerlaga, Block Sarangarh
 District Raigarh Chhattisgarh

2 - Khelawan Kumar Nirala S/o Shri Jarokha Aged About 37 Years Occupation
 Teacher L.B. Government, Middle School Aamokoni, Block Sarangarh District
 Raigarh Chhattisgarh

3 - Jagat Behra W/o Shri Chintaram Behra Aged About 37 Years Occupation
 Teacher L.B. Government, Middle School Purunga, Block Dharamjaigarh District
 Raigarh Chhattisgarh

4 - Rajendra Prasad Rathore S/o Shri Mitthu Lal Banjara Aged About 42 Years
 Occupation Teacher L.B. Government, Middle School Nawapara, Block
 Gharghoda District Raigarh Chhattisgarh

5 - Mithilesh Kumar Patel S/o Shri Chamru Singh Patel Aged About 45 Years
 Occupation Teacher L.B. Government Teacher L.B. Government, Middle School
 Chaple, Block Kharsia District Raigarh Chhattisgarh

6 - Vijay Kumar S/o Ravi Shankar Aged About 37 Years Occupation Teacher L.B.
 Government, Middle School Jamargi Block Dharamjaigarh District Raigarh



Chhattisgarh

7 - Agnecia Ekka S/o Shri Shital Ekka Aged About 38 Years Occupation Teacher
L.B. Government, Middle School Darridih Block Dharamjaigarh District Raigarh
Chhattisgarh

... Petitioner(s)

versus

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary, Department Of School Education,
Mantralaya Mahanadi Bhawan Naya Raipur, P.S. Abhanpur District Raipur
Chhattisgarh

2 - Director Directorate Public Instruction Block Iii, First Floor, Indrawati Bhawan,
Naya Raipur District Raipur Chhattisgarh

3 - District Education Officer Raigarh, District Raigarh Chhattisgarh

... Respondent(s)

(Cause title taken from CIS Periphery)

For Petitioner(s)	:	Ms. Deepali Pandey, Advocate.
For State/Res(s)	:	Ms. Vartika Shrivastava, PL.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Amitendra Kishore Prasad

Order on Board

01/04/2026

1. This Writ Petition has been filed against the inaction on the part of respondent authorities in not promoting the petitioners from the post of Teacher (Panchayat /LB) to the post of Lecturer (Panchayat/LB).
2. Reliefs as sought by the petitioner are as follows :-

10.1 That, the Hon'ble Court be pleased to direct the respondent no.2 to decide the pending application dated



25/6/2019 before the Director, Directorate of Public instruction, Raipur for promotion on the post of Lecturer (Panchayat / L.B.). (Annexure P/1).

10.2 That, the Hon'ble Court be pleased to the Hon'ble Court be pleased to direct the respondent no.2 to grant promotion on the post of Lecturer (Panchayat / L.B.).

10.3 That, any other relief which this Hon'ble court deems fit in the present facts and circumstances of the case may kindly be granted.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner at the outset submits that the respondent authorities are considering the case of the petitioner for grant of promotion, therefore, at this stage, petitioners are seeking permission of this Court to withdraw this petition with liberty to file a fresh petition in case any exigency arises.
4. Accordingly, this Writ Petition is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as aforesaid.

Sd/-

(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge